

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 103rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON AUGUST 13, 2024, (TUESDAY), - 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano	-do-
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada	-do-
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang	Ex Officio Member (via Teleconferencing)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 525-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING MR. ALVIN ZEUS E. CATULIN FOR BEING CROWNED AS "MISTER TOURISM WORLD PHILIPPINES 2024-SECOND RUNNER UP" IN THE MISTER TOURISM WORLD PHILIPPINES 2024 PAGEANT COMPETITION HELD AT SISON AUDITORIUM, LINGAYEN, PANGASINAN ON AUGUST 03, 2024

Sponsors: Hon. Tirso V. Mangada

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano

Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona

Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago

Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl C. Quilang

WHEREAS, Mister Tourism World is an international based non-governmental organization founded in 2016 in Bali, Indonesia with company registration in United Kingdom. Their service and advocacy-oriented organization is driven by people with common interest in tourism and travel, biodiversity and culture:

WHEREAS, Mister Tourism World main functions are supporting Sustainable Tourism and Safe Travel, Respect Biodiversity and Promotion of Cultural Understanding among nations. Other activities include Media, Education and Research, Tourism Fashion Festival, Charity and Humanitarian Campaign;

Page 1 of 2



WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes the efforts of its citizens and institutions towards excellence and distinction that bring honor to the City, worthy of admiration and merit;

WHEREAS, MR. ALVIN ZEUS E. CATULIN bested eighteen contestants from different parts of the Philippines and took the title as the "*Mister Tourism World Philippines 2024-Second Runner Up*" in the Mister Tourism World Philippines 2024 pageant competition held at Sison Auditorium, Lingayen, Pangasinan on August 03, 2024;

WHEREAS, MR. MARLO UGADDAN CATULIN and MRS. WILMA ETANG-CATULIN are the proud parents of MR. ALVIN ZEUS E. CATULIN who was crowned as "Mister Tourism World Philippines 2024-Second Runner Up;"

WHEREAS, the 23-year old bonafide resident of Barangay Libag Sur, MR. ALVIN ZEUS E. CATULIN, brings honor, prestige and pride to his fellow Tuguegaraoeños;

WHEREAS, MR. ALVIN ZEUS E. CATULIN has made Tuguegarao City proud by virtue of his achievement, truly worthy of the Ninth City Council's commendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend and congratulate MR. ALVIN ZEUS E. CATULIN for being crowned as "Mister Tourism World Philippines 2024-Second Runner Up" in the Mister Tourism World Philippines 2024 pageant competition held at Sison Auditorium, Lingayen, Pangasinan on August 03, 2024.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Mr. Alvin Zeus E. Catulin for information.

On motion of Hon. Mangada and with the abstention of Hon. Ortiz, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 525-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

Secretary to the Sangguniand

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

Date: 08

cel